



\$~91 & 110

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 6480/2025

PERNOD RICARD INDIA PVT LTDPetitioner

Through: Ms. Priya Tandon, Mr. Anmol Anand,
Advocates.

versus

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX CENTRAL

CIRCLE 31 NEW DELHI 110055Respondent

Through: Mr. Anurag Ojha, Ms. Hemlata
Rawat, Mr. V. K. Saxena, Mr. Dipak
Raj, Mr. Shubham Kr. Advocates.

110

+ W.P.(C) 6533/2025

PERNOD RICARD INDIA PVT LTDPetitioner

Through: Ms. Priya Tandon, Mr. Anmol Anand,
Advocates.

versus

DEPUTY COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX CENTRAL

CIRCLE 31 NEW DELHI 110055Respondent

Through: Mr. Anurag Ojha, Ms. Hemlata
Rawat, Mr. V. K. Saxena, Mr. Dipak
Raj, Mr. Shubham Kr. Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIBHU BAKHRU

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

%

15.05.2025

CM APPL. 29536/2025 in W.P.(C) 6480/2025

CM APPL. 29719/2025 in W.P.(C) 6533/2025



1. Exemptions are allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. The applications are disposed of.

W.P.(C) 6480/2025

W.P.(C) 6533/2025

3. Issue notice. The learned counsel appearing for Revenue accepts notice and seeks time to take instructions, and if necessary, file a counter affidavit.
4. Let the counter affidavit, if any, be filed within a period of three weeks from date.
5. Rejoinder, if any, be filed before the next date of hearing.
6. List on 27.10.2025.
7. We clarify that if there are no grounds to withhold the refund due to the Petitioner, the concerned authority shall take necessary steps to process the refund. The pendency of the present petition shall not be a ground to withhold the same.

VIBHU BAKHRU, J

TEJAS KARIA, J

MAY 15, 2025/KG

Click here to check corrigendum, if any